H.R. No. 181

## RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, Delia Salazar of Corpus Christi marked a significant 2 milestone on January 20, 2007, when she celebrated her 80th

3 birthday; and

stepdaughter Mary Ambriz; and

WHEREAS, Born on January 20, 1927, in Roma, to Daniel
Gonzalez and Teodula Munoz Gonzalez, Mrs. Salazar married David
Salazar with whom she shared many joyous times before his passing;
she has been blessed with a large and loving family that includes
children David Arnold Gonzalez, Rosalinda Salazar Patterson, Noe
Antonio Salazar, Rebecca Salazar, and Daniel Salazar, and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Salazar moved to Corpus Christi in 1960 and became actively involved in local politics; she has served as precinct chair for Precinct 39 since 1992 and also has worked as an election judge; a strong advocate for senior citizens, she has volunteered tirelessly as a board member of the El Paraiso Senior Center, secretary of the North American Senior Citizen Association, and treasurer of the Nueces County Senior Citizen Association; and WHEREAS, The birthday of Delia Salazar is a fitting

WHEREAS, The birthday of Delia Salazar is a fitting opportunity to salute this notable Texan for the countless ways she has enhanced the lives of others; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 80th Texas Legislature hereby honor Delia Salazar on her 80th birthday and extend to her warmest best wishes for continued happiness; and, be it further

H.R. No. 181

- 1 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 2 prepared for Mrs. Salazar as an expression of high regard by the
- 3 Texas House of Representatives.

Ortiz, Jr.

H.R. No. 181

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 181 was adopted by the House on February 22, 2007, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House